SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Rene C. Davidson Courthouse

Environmental Democracy Project

Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)

VS.

Snackerz, Inc.

Defendant/Respondent(s)

No. RG21112787

Date: 09/14/2022 Time: 2:30 PM

Dept: 16

Judge: Tara Desautels

ORDER re: Hearing on Motion to Confirm

Settlement

The Motion re: Approval of Proposed Consent Judgment filed by Environmental Democracy Project on 07/26/2022 is Granted.

The Motion of Plaintiff Environmental Democracy Project for Court Approval and Entry of Consent Judgment as to Snackerz, Inc. is GRANTED.

Pursuant to and in accordance with Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f)(4), the Court makes the following findings:

- 1. The Consent Judgment ensures compliance with the Proposition 65 warning requirement, in that it provides injunctive relief requiring both cessation of sales of the product and recall of all of the product from the marketplace, so no warnings are needed;
- 2. The attorneys' fee award in the Consent Judgment is reasonable under California law; and
- 3. The civil penalty and additional settlement payment in lieu of civil penalty are reasonable, based upon the criteria set forth in Health & Safety Code 25249.7(b)(2).

Accordingly, the court approves the settlement and will sign the proposed consent judgment submitted to the court.

Clerk is directed to serve endorsed-filed copies of this order, with proof of service, to counsel and to self-represented parties of record by mail.

The Court orders counsel to obtain a copy of this order from the eCourt portal.

Dated: 09/14/2022

Tara Desautels / Judge

Reserved for Clerk's File Stamp SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA **COUNTY OF ALAMEDA FILED** COURTHOUSE ADDRESS: Superior Court of California Rene C. Davidson Courthouse County of Alameda 1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, CA 94612 09/19/2022 PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Chad Finks Executive Officer/Clerk of the Court **Environmental Democracy Project** Tumonon DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Snackerz, Inc. CASE NUMBER: CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE CODE OF CIVIL RG21112787 PROCEDURE 1010.6

I, the below named Executive Officer/Clerk of Court of the above-entitled court, do hereby certify that I am not a party to the cause herein, and that on this date I served one copy of the Order re: Hearing on Motion to Confirm Settlement entered herein upon each party or counsel of record in the above entitled action, by electronically serving the document(s) from my place of business, in accordance with standard court practices.

Lucas Williams
WILLIAMS ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
Lucas@williams-envirolaw.com

arash@merpourlaw.com

ron@snackerz.com

Dated: 09/19/2022

Chad Finke, Executive Officer / Clerk of the Court

Ву:

A. Tumonong, Deputy Clerk

the Ly Thomas